SCHEDULE 1

Definitions and Interpretation

1. INTERPRETATION

- 1.1. In this Contract, any references to numbered Clauses and schedules refer to those within this Contract unless specifically stated otherwise. If there is any conflict between this Contract, the Letter of Appointment, the provisions of the DPS Agreement and the Statements of Work(s), the conflict shall be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
 - 1.1.1. the Letter of Appointment (except the Supplier Proposal)
 - 1.1.2. the Statement of Work
 - 1.1.3. the Contract Terms
 - 1.1.4. the Supplier Proposal, and
- 1.2. The definitions and interpretations used in this Contract are set out in this Schedule 1 (Definitions).
- 1.3. Definitions which are relevant and used only within a particular Clause or Schedule are defined in that Clause or Schedule.
- 1.4. Unless the context otherwise requires:
 - 1.4.1. words importing the singular meaning include where the context so admits the plural meaning and vice versa
 - 1.4.2. words importing the masculine include the feminine and the neuter and vice versa
 - 1.4.3. the words 'include', 'includes' 'including' 'for example' and 'in particular' and words of similar effect will not limit the general effect of the words which precede them
 - 1.4.4. references to any person will include natural persons and partnerships, firms and other incorporated bodies and all other legal persons of whatever kind
 - 1.4.5. references to any statute, regulation or other similar instrument mean a reference to the statute, regulation or instrument as amended by any subsequent enactment, modification, order, regulation or instrument as subsequently amended or re-enacted
 - 1.4.6. headings are included in this Contract for ease of reference only and will not affect the interpretation or construction of this Contract
- 1.5. If a capitalised expression does not have an interpretation in Contract Schedule 1 (Definitions) or relevant Schedule, it shall have the meaning given to it in the DPS Agreement. If no meaning is given to it in the DPS Agreement, it shall be interpreted in accordance with the relevant market sector/ industry meaning. Otherwise it shall be interpreted in accordance with the dictionary.
- 1.6. In this contract the following terms have the following meaning:

Agreement	means this Contract;	
Approval	means the Approval given in accordance with Clause 10.1 or 10.2 as the context requires and "Approve", "Approving" and "Approved" shall be construed accordingly.	
Affected Party	means the Customer or the Supplier affected by the event	
Associates	A Party's employees, officers, agents, subcontractors or authorised representatives.	
Authorised Supplier Approver	Any personnel of the Supplier who have the authority to contractually bind the Supplier in all matters relating to Contract. They must be named in the applicable Statement of Work, and the Customer must be notified if they change.	
Authorised Customer Approver	Any personnel of the Customer who have the authority to contractually bind the Customer in all matters relating to this Contract. They must be named in the applicable Statement of Work, and the Supplier must be notified if they change.	
Contract	This contract between the Customer and the Supplier (entered into under the provisions of the DPS Agreement), which consists of the terms set out in the Letter of Appointment, the Contract Terms, the Schedules and any Statement of Work.	
Contract Terms	The terms and conditions set out in this Contract including this Schedule 1 but not including any other Schedules or Statement of Work.	
Central Government Body	A body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics: Government Department; Non- Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal); Non-Ministerial Department; or Executive Supplier.	
Change of Control	Change of Control has the same meaning as in section 416 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.	
Customer Affiliates	Any organisation associated with the Customer that will directly receive the benefit of the Project. Customer Affiliates must be named in a Statement of Work, or subsequently notified to the Supplier.	
Customer Project Specification	The document containing the Customer's requirements issued either as part of the Call For Competition Process set out in Section 3 of the DPS Agreement or as set out in a Statement of Work from time to time.	
Customer Cause	A situation where the Customer does not fulfil its obligations in connection with this Contract (including its payment obligations), and as a consequence the Supplier is prevented from performing any of the agreed Project.	
Customer Confidential Information	All Customer Data and any information that the Customer or CCS gives to Agencies that is designated as being confidential, or which ought to be reasonably be considered to be confidential (whether or not it is marked "confidential"). This may include information, however conveyed, that is politically or security sensitive and/or relates to the Customer's business, affairs, developments, trade secrets, Know-How, personnel and suppliers.	

Customer Data	Data toxt drawings diagrams images or sounds (tegether
	Data, text, drawings, diagrams, images or sounds (together with any database made up of any of these), including any Customer's Confidential Information, supplied to the Supplier by or on behalf of the Customer, or which the Supplier is required to generate, process, store or transmit in connection this Contract, and any Personal Data for which the Customer is the Data Controller.
Customer Materials	Any Customer Data, Customer equipment, computer systems, software, documents, copy, Intellectual Property Rights, artwork, logos and any other materials or information owned by or licensed to the Customer which are provided to the Supplier or its Associates by or on behalf of the Customer.
Contracting Body	CCS, the Customer and any other bodies listed in the OJEU Notice.
Contract Charges	All charges payable by the Customer for the Project provided under this Contract calculated in accordance with DPS Schedule 3 (Charging Structure) and the Letter of Appointment including all Approved costs properly incurred by the Customer including but not limited to all Expenses, disbursement, taxes, sub-contractor or third party costs, and fees.
Confidential Information	The Customers Confidential Information and/or the Supplier Confidential Information.
Contractor Personnel	means all directors, officers, employees, agents, consultants and contractors of the Contractor and/or of any Sub-Contractor engaged in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
Controller, Processor, Data Subject, Personal Data, Personal Data Breach, Data Protection Officer	The meaning given in the GDPR.
Contract Year	A consecutive 12- month period during the Term commencing on the Effective Date or each anniversary thereof.
Data Loss Event	any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access to Personal Data held by the Contractor under this Agreement, and/or actual or potential loss and/or destruction of Personal Data in breach of this Agreement, including any Personal Data Breach.
DPA 2018	Data Protection Act 2018
Data Protection Impact	an assessment by the Controller of the impact of the
Assessment	envisaged processing on the protection of Personal Data.
Data Subject Access Request	a request made by, or on behalf of, a Data Subject in accordance with rights granted pursuant to the Data Protection Legislation to access their Personal Data.
Data Protection	(i) the GDPR, the LED and any applicable national
Legislation or DPA	implementing Laws as amended from time to time (ii) the DPA 2018 [subject to Royal Assent] to the extent that it relates to processing of personal data and privacy; (iiii) all applicable Law about the processing of personal data and privacy;
Default	Any breach of the obligations of the Supplier (including but not limited failing to provide any Deliverables by any date set out in the applicable Statement of Work (or any other deadline agreed by the Parties in writing), and abandonment of this Contract in breach of its terms) or any

negligence Contractors connection Contract ar Customer. The applied Agreement Statement Statement Out of or in dispute, diff the Project Variation P directs the Dispute Resolution Procedure DPS Agreement The DPS A reference r Appointment DPS Means the for the prov provided by Effective Date Environmental Information Regulations or EIRs The Survey Schedule 4 Appointment The Environ with any re by the Infor department Expenses Reasonable expenses is supply Sen Expenses is are in acco been suppl Statement	e, difference or question of interpretation arising connection with this Contract, including any ference or question of interpretation relating to failure to agree in accordance with the rocedure or any matter where this Contract Parties to resolve an issue by reference to the solution Procedure. The resolution procedure set out in Contract (Dispute Resolution Procedure). The greement between CCS and the Supplier number: RM6018 referred to in the Letter of the dynamic purchasing system established by CCS rision of Research Services which are to be the Supplier under the DPS Agreement.
Dispute Dispute Any dispute out of or in dispute, diff the Project Variation P directs the Dispute Re Dispute Resolution Procedure DPS Agreement The DPS A reference in Appointment DPS Means the for the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses is supply Sement Expenses is are in according been supply Statement in Experse in according to the date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expenses The date the content of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expenses of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses The date the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the proving provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs The Expense of the Info	that are to be provided as specified in a of Work. e, difference or question of interpretation arising connection with this Contract, including any ference or question of interpretation relating to failure to agree in accordance with the rocedure or any matter where this Contract Parties to resolve an issue by reference to the solution Procedure. e resolution procedure set out in Contract (Dispute Resolution Procedure). greement between CCS and the Supplier number: RM6018 referred to in the Letter of ant dynamic purchasing system established by CCS rision of Research Services which are to be of the Supplier under the DPS Agreement.
out of or in dispute, difthe Project Variation Project Variation Project Variation Procedure Dispute Resolution The dispute Schedule 4 DPS Agreement The DPS Areference of Appointment Appointment Provided by Provided by Provided by The Environmental Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Reasonable expenses is supply Sement Expenses is supply Sement Expenses is are in according by the date the Expenses is supply Sement Expenses is supply Sement Expenses is supply Sement Expenses is are in according to the date the Expense Statement Expense Statement Expense The date the Expense Statement Expe	connection with this Contract, including any ference or question of interpretation relating to failure to agree in accordance with the rocedure or any matter where this Contract Parties to resolve an issue by reference to the solution Procedure. The resolution procedure set out in Contract (Dispute Resolution Procedure). The greement between CCS and the Supplier number: RM6018 referred to in the Letter of the dynamic purchasing system established by CCS rision of Research Services which are to be the Supplier under the DPS Agreement.
Dispute Resolution Schedule 4 DPS Agreement The DPS Areference of Appointment For the provided by Effective Date The date the Appointment Information Regulations or EIRs Papers Reasonable expenses in supply Sement Expenses are in accobeen supply Statement Expiry Date The date the Appointment of the Expense of Expense of the Expense of	e resolution procedure set out in Contract (Dispute Resolution Procedure). greement between CCS and the Supplier number: RM6018 referred to in the Letter of nt dynamic purchasing system established by CCS rision of Research Services which are to be of the Supplier under the DPS Agreement.
DPS Agreement The DPS A reference in Appointment DPS Means the for the provided by Effective Date Environmental Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Reasonable expenses in supply Semental street in according been supply Statement in Experse in according to the content of the DPS A reference in Appointment in the provided by the Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Expenses The date the Information are in according to the Information Regulations of the Information Regulation Regul	greement between CCS and the Supplier number: RM6018 referred to in the Letter of the stablished by CCS dynamic purchasing system established by CCS dision of Research Services which are to be to the Supplier under the DPS Agreement.
reference in Appointment DPS	number: RM6018 referred to in the Letter of ont ont on the determinent of the determinent of the determinent of the determinent of the supplier under the DPS Agreement.
DPS Means the for the provided by Effective Date Environmental Information Regulations or EIRs Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses is supply Sen Expenses is are in according been supply Statement Experse The date the Expense In according to the Information Among the Information A	dynamic purchasing system established by CCS rision of Research Services which are to be the Supplier under the DPS Agreement.
Environmental The Environmental Information Regulations or EIRs by the Information department Expenses Reasonable expenses is supply Sense Expenses hare in accobeen supply Statement Expiry Date Appointment The Environ with any reply the Information department is supply Sense Expenses hare in accobeen supply Statement in Expiry Date Appointment The Environ with any reply the Information Regulations of the Information Regulation Regulations of the Information Regulations of the Information Regulation Regulation Regulation Regulations of the Information Regulation Regul	in Company stanta and not in the 1 office of
Information Regulations or EIRs by the Information department of the Expenses of Expenses	
or EIRs by the Infordepartment Expenses Reasonable expenses is supply Sense Expenses hare in accobeen supply Statement Expiry Date by the Infordepartment of	nmental Information Regulations 2004 together
Expenses Reasonable expenses is supply Service Expenses hare in according been supply Statement. Expiry Date department of the date the supplement of the date the supplement.	ated guidance and/or codes of practice issued
expenses in supply Services in supply Services in accompany been supply Statement of Statement o	mation Commissioner or relevant Government
and the second of the second o	e travelling, hotel, subsistence and other neurred by the Supplier in connection with the vices of and Deliverables, provided that such have either received the Customers Approval or rdance with any expenses policies which have ited to the Supplier and set out in the agreed of Work.
Letter of Ap	
time to time that Act fro and/or code Commissio	om of Information Act 2000 as amended from and any subordinate legislation made under time to time together with any guidance as of practice issued by the Information ner or relevant Government department in such legislation.
happenings Party	s, events, omissions, happenings or non- s beyond the reasonable control of the Affected s, war or armed conflict, acts of terrorism,

	Inches Huger requests accounts		
Further Competition Procedure GDPR	 any industrial dispute relating to the Supplier, its staff, or any other failure in the Supplier's (or a subcontractor's) supply chain any event or occurrence which is attributable to the wilful act, neglect or failure to take reasonable precautions against the event or occurrence by the Party concerned, and any failure of delay caused by a lack of funds The process of a Customer issuing a Project Specification and the Supplier submitting a proposal in response to such Project Specification, as set out in DPS Clause 3.10. Means the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679) 		
Good Industry Practice	Standards, practices, methods and procedures conforming to the Law and the exercise of the degree of skill and care, diligence, prudence and foresight which would reasonably and ordinarily be expected from a skilled and experienced person or body engaged within the relevant industry or business sector.		
Guarantee	A deed of guarantee that may be required under this Contract in favour of the Customer in the form set out in DPS Schedule 9 (Guarantee) granted pursuant to Clause 3 (Contract Guarantee).		
Guarantor	The person, in the event that a Guarantee is required under this Contract, acceptable to the Customer to give a Guarantee.		
Impact Assessment	The assessment to be carried out by a Party requesting a Variation in accordance with Clause 9.4.		
Information	The same meaning given under section 84 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as amended from time to time		
Insolvency Event	Means, in respect of the Supplier [or DPS Guarantor (as applicable)]: a) a proposal is made for a voluntary arrangement within Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986; or b) a winding-up resolution is considered or passed (other than as part of, and exclusively for the purpose of, a bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation); or c) a petition is presented for its winding up (which is not dismissed within fourteen (14) Working Days of its service) or an application is made for the appointment of a provisional liquidator or a creditors' meeting is convened pursuant to section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986; or d) a receiver, administrative receiver or similar officer is appointed over the whole or any part of its business or assets; or e) an application order is made either for the appointment of an administrator or for an administration order, an administrator is appointed, or notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given; or f) it is or becomes insolvent within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986; or g) being a "small company" within the meaning of		

	moratorium comes into force pursuant to Schedule A1 of the Insolvency Act 1986; or h) where the Supplier is an individual or partnership, any event analogous to these listed in this definition occurs in relation to that individual or partnership; or d) any event analogous to these listed in this definition occurs under the law of any other jurisdiction The following rights, wherever in the world enforceable, or		
Intellectual Property	The following rights, wherever in the world enforceable, or		
Rights or IPR	such similar rights, which have equivalent effect, including all reversions and renewals and all applications for		
	registration:		
	any patents or patent applications		
	 any trade marks (whether or not registered) 		
	 inventions, discoveries, utility models and 		
	improvements whether or not capable of protection		
	by patent or registration		
	copyright or design rights (whether registered or upragistered)		
	unregistered) • database rights		
	performer's property rights as described in Part II		
	of the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988		
	and any similar rights of performers anywhere in		
	the world		
	any goodwill in any trade or service name, trading		
	style or get-up and		
Key Individuals	any and all other intellectual or proprietary rights Individuals named by the Supplier in the Letter or		
Rey marviduais	Appointment or Statement of Work as having a major		
	responsibility for delivering the Project.		
Law	means any law, subordinate legislation within the meaning		
	of Section 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 1978, bye-law,		
	enforceable right within the meaning of Section 2 of the		
	European Communities Act 1972, regulation, order, regulatory policy, mandatory guidance or code of practice,		
	judgment of a relevant court of law, or directives or		
	requirements with which the Contractor is bound to comply;		
LCIA	means London Court of International Arbitration		
LED	means Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU)		
	2016/680)		
Letter of Appointment	The Letter of Appointment, substantially in the form set out		
	in DPS Schedule 4, signed by both Parties and dated on		
Losses	the Effective Date. Any losses, damages, liabilities, claims, demands, actions,		
203303	penalties, fines, awards, costs and expenses (including		
	reasonable legal and other professional expenses) to either		
	Party subject to Clause 18.1 and 18.2.		
Malicious Software			
manologo comane	Any software program or code intended to destroy,		
manerous contrait	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on		
manorous contrare	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or		
manorodo Contrar c	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is		
manorodo Contrar c	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether the malicious software		
manorodo dontrar d	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is		
Materials	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether the malicious software is introduced wilfully, negligently or without knowledge of its		
	Any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether the malicious software is introduced wilfully, negligently or without knowledge of its existence.		

	nt			
Designs and Patents act 1988 and any similar rights of authors anywhere in the world. New Expiry Date Has the meaning given to it in Clause 2.3 Party Means a Party to this Agreement. Personal Data Personal Data has the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 2018 Prohibited Act To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financia or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
authors anywhere in the world. New Expiry Date Has the meaning given to it in Clause 2.3 Party Means a Party to this Agreement. Personal Data Personal Data has the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 2018 Prohibited Act To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financia or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
New Expiry Date	The state of the s			
Personal Data Personal Data Personal Data Protection Act 2018 Prohibited Act To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financia or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
Personal Data Personal Data has the same meaning as set out in the Data Protection Act 2018 Prohibited Act To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financia or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
Prohibited Act To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financia or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
Prohibited Act To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financial or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financial or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity	To directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person			
or other advantage to: a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity	working for or engaged by a Customer or CCS a financial			
a) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity				
relevant function or activity	The same again garage and a second of the se			
20 27 N 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10				
	of a			
relevant function or activity				
c) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive	e or			
accept any financial or other advantage as an	20 -00 -00			
inducement or a reward for improper performance	nce			
of a relevant function or activity in connection wi	vith			
this Agreement;				
d) commit any offence:	d) commit any offence:			
	 under the Bribery Act 2010 (or any 			
	legislation repealed or revoked by such			
1022 - 400 Mg - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 2	Act); or			
under legislation or common law				
concerning fraudulent acts; or				
	defrauding, attempting to defraud or			
1 7	conspiring to defraud the Customer; or			
any activity, practice or conduct which	Onna O			
would constitute one of the offences liste	124.00000000			
above if such activity, practice or conduct	ICT			
AND AND THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	had been carried out in the UK;			
	Any project(s) agreed between the Parties from time to time whereby the Supplier performs the Project which are			
I SECOND STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	the subject of this Contract and supplies Deliverables to the			
	Customer as more fully described in the applicable			
	Statement of Work;			
	The date a Project will start, as set out in the relevant			
Date Statement of Work.				
Project Completion The date by which a Project is to be completed, as set of	out			
Date in the relevant Statement of Work.	out			
Project Notice Period The period of notice for cancellation of a Project as set o	out			
in the Statement of Work.				
Project Specific Materials Means:				
Intellectual Property Rights in items created by the Supp	plier			
(or by a third party on behalf of the Supplier) specifically	A			
the purposes of this Contract and updates and				
amendments of these items including (but not limited to))			
database schema; and/or				
Intellectual Property Rights in or arising as a result of the	ne 💮			
performance of the Supplier's obligations under this				
Contract and all updates and amendments to the same.				
Project Term The period during which the Project for each Project will	ll be			
provided as specified in the applicable Statement of Wor	ork.			
Protective Measures means appropriate technical and organisational measure	res			
which may include: pseudonymising and encrypting				
Personal Data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availab	bility			
and resilience of systems and services, ensuring that				

	availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly
	assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of such
	measures adopted by it.
Purchase Order Number	The order number set out in the Letter of Appointment.
Records	The accounts and information maintained by the Supplier
records	related to the operation and delivery of this Contract,
	including all expenditure which is reimbursable by the
	Customer, as are necessary for the provision of
	management information and to enable the Customer to
	conduct an audit as set out in Clause 21.
Rectification Plan	The rectification plan pursuant to the Rectification Plan
	Process.
Rectification Plan Process	The process set out in Clauses 5.8 to 5.14.
Regulations	The Public Contracts Regulations 2015.
Relevant Requirements	All applicable Law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud,
	including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by
	the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of
Dames of face	the Bribery Act 2010;
Request for Information	A request for information or an apparent request relating to
Illornation	this Contract or the provision of the Project or an apparent request for such information under the FOIA or the EIRs.
Schedule	Any Schedule attached to this Contract.
Services	The Project to be supplied by the Supplier under this
G C1710C5	Contract and in accordance with Section 2 of the DPS
	Agreement, as set out in the relevant Statement of Work.
	This includes the provision of Deliverables.
Special Terms	Any terms specifically designated as varying these
	Contract Terms or the terms of any schedule, as set out in
	the applicable Statement of Work.
Standards	Any:
	standards published by BSI British Standards, the National
	Standards Body of the United Kingdom, the International
	Organisation for Standardisation or other reputable or
	equivalent bodies (and their successor bodies) that a
	skilled and experienced operator in the same type of industry or business sector as the Supplier would
	reasonably and ordinarily be expected to comply with;
	standards detailed in the specification in DPS
	Section 2 (Services and Key Performance Indicators):
	standards detailed by the Customer in the Letter of
	Appointment and any Statement of Work or agreed
	between the Parties from time to time;
	relevant Government codes of practice and
	guidance applicable from time to time i.e. including but not
	limited to Market Research Society (MRS) Code of
C4-44 = 5184 = 1	Conduct and Social Research Association (SRA).
Statement of Work	One or more documents describing the relevant Project(s)
	as agreed and signed by the parties and which shall comprise both the Customer Project Specification and the
	Supplier's Proposal (whether agreed as part of a Call for
	Competition or during the Term of this Contract).
Sub-Contract	A contract entered into between the Supplier and a Sub-
	Contractor.
Sub-Contractor	Any person or Supplier appointed by the Supplier to
	provide elements of the Project on behalf of the Supplier to
	the Customer.

Sub-Processor	Means any third Party appointed to process Personal Data on behalf of the Contractor related to this Agreement	
Supplier Affiliate	Any company, partnership or other entity which at any time directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by or is under common control with the Supplier, including as a subsidiary, parent or holding company.	
Supplier Confidential	Any information that the Supplier gives to CCS or to	
Information	Customer's that is designated as being confidential, or which ought to be reasonably be considered to be confidential (whether or not it is marked "confidential"). This may include information, however it is conveyed, that relates to the Supplier's business, affairs, developments, trade secrets, Know-How, personnel and suppliers including all Intellectual Property Rights.	
Supplier Materials	Those Materials specifically created by any officers,	
Supplier materials	employees, sub-contractors or freelancers of the Supplier for the purposes of a Project, whether or not these materials are incorporated into Deliverables during the Term. (Includes any Materials adapted, modified or derived from the Customer Materials).	
Supplier Proprietary	Software (including all programming code in object and	
Materials	source code form), methodology, know-how and processes and Materials in relation to which the Intellectual Property Rights are owned by (or licensed to) the Supplier and which: - were in existence prior to the date on which it is	
	intended to use them for a Project, or	
	are created by or for the Supplier outside of a Project and	
	which are intended to be reused across its business	
Supplier Proposal	The Supplier's solution in response to the Customer's Project Specification, as set out in the Letter of Appointment or in any Statement of Work.	
	The tender submitted by the Supplier in response to the	
Tender	Invitation to Tender.	
Term	The period from the Effective Date to the earlier of: the Expiry Date or New Expiry Date; and any date of termination	
Territory	The United Kingdom, unless specified otherwise in the applicable Statement of Work. Publication and marketing on globally accessible mediums such as the internet shall not mean that the Territory is deemed to be worldwide.	
Third Party Materials	Any Materials used in the Deliverables which are either commissioned by the Supplier from third parties or which have already been created by a third party and the Supplier	
	proposes to use. Excludes software which is owned or licensed by a third party.	
Transparency Principles	The principles set out at www.gov.uk/government/publications/transparency-of-suppliers-and-government-to-the-public detailing the	
	requirement for the proactive release of contract information under the Government's transparency commitment.	
Transparency Reports	The information relating to the Project and performance of this Contract which the Supplier is required to provide to the CCS in accordance with its reporting requirements.	
Variation	A change in this Contract that is formally agreed by both Parties, as detailed in Clause 10.2.	
	i arties, as detailed in Clause 10.2.	

	Contract as set out at Schedule 5.			
Worker	Any Supplier personnel to whom the Customer considers			
	Procurement Policy Note 08/15 (Tax Arrangements of			
	Public Appointees) applies			
	See			
	https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-			
	policy-note-0815-tax-arrangements-of-appointees			
Working Day	Any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public			
377 373	holiday in England and Wales.			

SCHEDULE 2

Statement of Work - This Statement of Work is issued under and in accordance with the Contract entered between the parties dated [tbc].

Project	CR20059 - Designing an Auction to Install Energy Efficiency Measures in Small and Medium Sized (SMEs) Businesses.		
	The aim of this study is to understand the different options for designing and running an energy efficiency auction and the likely impact of those options on the success of the auction.		
Project Start Date	Monday, 3 rd August 2020		
Project Expiry Date	Thursday, 31 st December 2020		
Notice Period for Cancellation	Notice period for cancellation is 30 days.		
Service & Deliverables	BEIS is commissioning research to understand how similar auctions work and design and test the feasibility of potential auction models. Specific questions we expect the research to answer (which should take the above characteristics into account) are: A. What is likely to be the most effective auction process for UK SMEs? What are the potential models for the auction process that bidders would follow when participating in an auction e.g. is there a role for pre-qualification/verification, what are the options around different methods for bidding, what, if any appeal mechanisms should be in place? What are the advantages/disadvantages of using the different bidding mechanisms e.g. pay as clear/pay as bid? What are the advantages/disadvantages of various timescales for successful bidders to install measures? What is ideal frequency of the auction, setting out the pros and cons of single versus multiple auction rounds? B. How can we encourage and maximise participation in the auction? Which steps can be taken to attract bidders? And how successful are these likely to be? How can the auction design strike a balance between encouraging participation (particularly as we are targeting SMEs) and VfM? This is partially about considering the amount of administration that a SME will be willing to participate in to engage with an auction, as well as our obligations to protect the public purse. What are the pros and cons of restricting the auction to third party bidders or allowing both third party bidders and SMEs to bid? To what extent would expanding initial audits beyond energy efficiency to consider other low carbon measures such as smart energy/ solar PV / EV charging etc encourage participation? While funding would be targeted at energy efficiency measures only.		

- Suggest potential trajectories for funding the auction in subsequent years.
- Recommend the overall scheme size to ensure that energy efficiency becomes recognised and important to SMEs, and there is a market able to respond to demand.

D. How can we ensure cost effectiveness?

- Recommend ways to minimise search costs and administrative overheads while maximising the cost effectiveness of the auction administration – for both government and participants
- Recommend ways to maximise cost effectiveness, that is increase efficiency of allocated budget, incentivise submission of minimum viable bids, reduce the risk of high failure rate
- To what extent, if any, should the auction require any initial energy audits to include advice on wider energy measures such as smart energy, battery storage, EV charging and renewables?

E. How can we best monitor and evaluate the auction?

- What are the options for measurement and verification of the auction process and measures delivered – that balances the volume of administration that SMEs are willing to undertake with the need to protect public funds?
- Could monitoring and verification be assisted by requiring benefiting SMEs to install smart meters?
- How could an auction be designed to facilitate quality monitoring and a future evaluation?
- What methods are there to ensure quality standards? Please note that BEIS currently has a contract with BSI to deliver a new Publicly Available Specification (PAS) for the installation of energy efficiency measures in non-domestic buildings¹.
- What options are there to deal with non-delivery by participants?

F. Other

- What other risks and mitigations should be considered when designing and delivering an energy efficiency auction?
- How do we ensure the auction is compliant with state aid rules?
- What are the critical success factors for an auction targeting SMEs?

The following outputs are required within the project, irrespective of whether the proposed methodologies are used or whether alternatives are proposed. Alternative reporting approaches or timing may be proposed so long as they exceed the requirements set out below and the reasons are fully explained. All outputs will be owned by BEIS.

The outputs of this research project are expected to include:

Phase 1

By September 2020

Interim report on auction models

The interim report should set out the results of the evidence review and detail potential models for the auction with explanations of how they will perform against the criteria set out in research questions A-F in the methodology section above.

¹ https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/respondToList.html?noticeId=427135813

Presentation on Phase 1

The research team should provide a face-to-face (or virtual, if necessary due to social distancing) presentation of the interim findings for policy and analytical colleagues at BEIS.

Phase 2

By December 2020

Final synthesis report of Phases 1 and 2

The final synthesis report will expand on the interim evidence, summarise the work undertaken, and methodology used, and describe in detail proposed auction models with reference to how these were revised following the qualitative research. It will also make recommendations on the proposed auction models.

It must be written to a sufficiently high standard for publication. Our experience shows that this may require 3-4 drafts, and this should be taken into account when considering timelines and costs.

Slide Pack

A slide pack will present the key findings in an easily accessible form. This should help ensure that relevant findings of the report can be easily selected and presented for/by the various cross Whitehall teams. This slide pack should focus on the auction options rather than the methodology or underpinning evidence.

Final Phase 2 Presentation

The research team should provide a face-to-face presentation (or virtual, if necessary) of the final findings for policy and analytical colleagues at BEIS and potentially other Government Departments at the end of Phase 2.

Other reporting requirements or deliverables

Where relevant, outputs should include suitable technical annexes and datasets. Technical annexes should provide sufficient detail such that the methodology is replicable.

We would welcome suggestions as to any further outputs and would expect to agree a final set of deliverables at the inception stage.

It is desirable to also have transcripts of qualitative interviews or other records of discussions with stakeholders, for internal BEIS use. However, if it is not possible to include these, bidders are asked to specify how they will record and analyse their qualitative research and to propose alternative outputs which could be used more widely by BEIS.

It is assumed that most reports will be published to provide a transparent evidence base for ongoing policy making decisions. To demonstrate relevant experience in producing high quality reporting, bids must:

- specify who in the project team will be responsible for drafting the report;
- specify who will be responsible for quality assurance before it comes to BEIS.

Inclusion of Additional Schedules

N/A

Project Plan	Kick-off meeting to agree and finalise approach to the study	w/c 3rd August 2020
	Phase 1	
	Review of existing evidence base	August 2020
	Fieldwork with key market players	August 2020
	Mapping of eligible evidence against research questions	August 2020
	Devise auction models	August 2020

Interim report	September 2020
Phase 1 presentation	September 2020
Phase 2	ž ž
Fieldwork with key market players and SMEs to test auction models	September-October 2020
Analysis and QA of findings	November-December 2020
Final synthesis report of research and findings	December 2020

Slide pack presenting the key findings in an easily accessible form

Full set of options researched on auction models accompanied by implications of each option

Full set of any datasets and interviews

December 2020

December 2020

Final presentation December 2020

Contract Charges

The Customer shall pay the Supplier the sum of £85,821.90 excluding VAT for delivery of these Services. For the avoidance of doubt, the Contract

Charges shall be inclusive of all third-party costs.

	See Annex 1 – Contract Charges for further information.
	Oce Armex 7 - Contract Charges for faither million.
Special Terms	N/A
Authorised Supplier Approval	
Authorised Customer Approval	
Signed by:	
by (print name):	
	Approver for and on behalf of Eunomia Research & Consulting
Date:	Approver for and on penalt of Euroma Research & Consulting
Date:	
Signed by:	
by (print name):	,
AL N	d Approver for and on behalf of The
Department for Busin	ess, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS)
Date: 29/07/2020	

SCHEDULE 3: STAFF TRANSFER

1. DEFINITIONS

In this Contract Schedule 3, the following definitions shall apply:

"Admission Agreement"

The agreement to be entered into by which the Supplier agrees to participate in the Schemes as amended from time to time;

"Eligible Employee"

any Fair Deal Employee who at the relevant time is an eligible employee as defined in the Admission Agreement;

"Employee Liabilities"

all claims, actions, proceedings, orders, demands, complaints, investigations (save for any claims for personal injury which are covered by insurance) and any award, compensation, damages, tribunal awards, fine, loss, order, penalty, disbursement, payment made by way of settlement and costs, expenses and legal costs reasonably incurred in connection with a claim or investigation related to employment including in relation to the following:

- (a) redundancy payments including contractual or enhanced redundancy costs, termination costs and notice payments;
- (b) unfair, wrongful or constructive dismissal compensation;
- (c) compensation for discrimination on grounds of sex, race, disability, age, religion or belief, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation or claims for equal pay;
- (d) compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed term employees;
- (e) outstanding employment debts and unlawful deduction of wages including any PAYE and national insurance contributions;
- (f) employment claims whether in tort, contract or statute or otherwise;

any investigation relating to employment matters by the Equality and Human Rights Commission or other enforcement, regulatory or supervisory body and of implementing any requirements which may arise from such investigation;

"Fair Deal Employees"

those Transferring Customer Employees who are on the Relevant Transfer Date entitled to the protection of New Fair Deal and any Transferring Former Supplier Employees who originally transferred pursuant to a Relevant Transfer under the Employment Regulations (or the predecessor legislation to the Employment Regulations), from employment with a public sector employer and who were once eligible to participate in the Schemes and who at the Relevant Transfer Date become entitled to the protection of New Fair Deal;

"Former Supplier"

any Supplier supplying services to the Customer before the Relevant Transfer Date that are the same as or substantially similar to the Project (or any part of the Project) and shall include any sub-contractor of such Supplier (or any sub-contractor of any such sub-contractor);

"New Fair Deal"

the revised Fair Deal position set out in the HM Treasury guidance: "Fair Deal for staff pensions: staff transfer from central government" issued in October 2013;

"Notified Sub-Contractor"

a Sub-Contractor identified in the Annex to this Contract Schedule 3 to whom Transferring Customer Employees and/or Transferring Former Supplier Employees will transfer on a Relevant Transfer Date:

"Replacement Sub-Contractor" a sub-contractor of the Replacement Supplier to whom Transferring Supplier Employees will transfer on a Service Transfer Date (or any sub-contractor of any such sub-contractor);

"Relevant Transfer"

a transfer of employment to which the Employment Regulations applies;

"Relevant Transfer Date"

in relation to a Relevant Transfer, the date upon which the

Relevant Transfer takes place;

"Schemes"

the Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme available to employees of the civil service and employees of bodies under the Superannuation Act 1972, as governed by rules adopted by Parliament; the Partnership Pension Account and its (i) Ill health Benefits Scheme and (ii) Death Benefits Scheme; the Civil Service Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme; and the 2015 New Scheme (with effect from a date to be notified to the Supplier by the Minister for the Cabinet Office);

"Service Transfer"

any transfer of the Project (or any part of the Project), for whatever reason, from the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to a Replacement Supplier or a Replacement Sub-Contractor;

"Service Transfer Date"

the date of a Service Transfer:

"Staffing Information"

in relation to all persons identified on the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List or Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List, as the case may be, such information as the Customer may reasonably request (subject to all

applicable provisions of the DPA), but including in an anonymised format:

- (a) their ages, dates of commencement of employment or engagement and gender;
- (b) details of whether they are employed, self-employed contractors or consultants, Supplier workers or otherwise:
- (c) the identity of the employer or relevant contracting party;
- (d) their relevant contractual notice periods and any other terms relating to termination of employment, including redundancy procedures, and redundancy payments;
- (e) their wages, salaries and profit sharing arrangements as applicable;
- (f) details of other employment-related benefits, including (without limitation) medical insurance, life assurance, pension or other retirement benefit schemes, share option schemes and company car schedules applicable to them;
- (g) any outstanding or potential contractual, statutory or other liabilities in respect of such individuals (including in respect of personal injury claims);
- (h) details of any such individuals on long term sickness absence, parental leave, maternity leave or other authorised long term absence;
- (i) copies of all relevant documents and materials relating to such information, including copies of relevant contracts of employment (or relevant standard contracts if applied generally in respect of such employees); and
- (j) any other "employee liability information" as such term is defined in regulation 11 of the Employment Regulations;

"Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List" a list provided by the Supplier of all Supplier Personnel who will transfer under the Employment Regulations on the Relevant Transfer Date;

"Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List" a list prepared and updated by the Supplier of all Supplier Personnel who are engaged in or wholly or mainly assigned to the provision of the Project or any relevant part of the Project which it is envisaged as at the date of such list will no longer be provided by the Supplier;

"Transferring Customer Employees"

those employees of the Customer to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Relevant Transfer Date;

2. Where a provision in this Contract Schedule 3 imposes an obligation on the Supplier to provide an indemnity, undertaking or warranty, the Supplier shall procure that each of its Sub-Contractors shall comply with such obligation and provide such indemnity, undertaking or warranty to the Customer, Former Supplier, Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor, as the case may be.

PARTA

TRANSFERRING CUSTOMER EMPLOYEES AT COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICES

3. RELEVANT TRANSFERS

3.1 The Customer and the Supplier agree that:

the commencement of the provision of the Project or of each relevant part of the Project will be a Relevant Transfer in relation to the Transferring Customer Employees; and

as a result of the operation of the Employment Regulations, the contracts of employment between the Customer and the Transferring Customer Employees (except in relation to any terms disapplied through operation of regulation 10(2) of the Employment Regulations) will have effect on and from the Relevant Transfer Date as if originally made between the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor and each such Transferring Customer Employee.

3.2 The Customer shall comply with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations and shall perform and discharge all its obligations in respect of the Transferring Customer Employees in respect of the period arising up to (but not including)the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period up to (but not including) the Relevant Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between: (i) the Customer; and (ii) the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate).

4. CUSTOMER INDEMNITIES

- 4.1 Subject to Paragraph 4.2, the Customer shall indemnify the Supplier and any Notified Sub-Contractor against any Employee Liabilities in respect of any Transferring Customer Employee (or, where applicable any employee representative as defined in the Employment Regulations) arising from or as a result of:
 - 4.1.1 any act or omission by the Customer occurring before the Relevant Transfer Date;
 - 4.1.2 the breach or non-observance by the Customer before the Relevant Transfer Date of:
 - a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Customer Employees; and/or
 - b) any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Customer Employees which the Customer is contractually bound to honour;
 - 4.1.3 any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing the Transferring Customer Employees arising from or connected with any failure by the Customer to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising before the Relevant Transfer Date:
 - 4.1.4 any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
 - a) in relation to any Transferring Customer Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority

- relates to financial obligations arising before the Relevant Transfer Date; and
- b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Customer Employee and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Customer to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by the HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising before the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 4.1.5 a failure of the Customer to discharge, or procure the discharge of, all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Customer Employees arising before the Relevant Transfer Date;
- 4.1.6 any claim made by or in respect of any person employed or formerly employed by the Customer other than a Transferring Customer Employee for whom it is alleged the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate may be liable by virtue of the Employment Regulations and/or the Acquired Rights Directive; and
- 4.1.7 any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Customer Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Customer Employee relating to any act or omission of the Customer in relation to its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with regulation 13(4) of the Employment Regulations.
- 4.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 4.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor (whether or not a Notified Sub-Contractor) whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including any Employee Liabilities:
 - 4.2.1 arising out of the resignation of any Transferring Customer Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date on account of substantial detrimental changes to his/her working conditions proposed by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor to occur in the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date; or
 - 4.2.2 arising from the failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 4.3 If any person who is not identified by the Customer as a Transferring Customer Employee claims, or it is determined in relation to any person who is not identified by the Customer as a Transferring Customer Employee, that his/her contract of employment has been transferred from the Customer to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor pursuant to the Employment Regulations or the Acquired Rights Directive then:
 - 4.3.1 the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, within 5 Working Days of becoming aware of that fact, give notice in writing to the Customer; and
 - 4.3.2 the Customer may offer (or may procure that a third party may offer) employment to such person within 15 Working Days of receipt of the notification by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor, or take such

other reasonable steps as the Customer considers appropriate to deal with the matter provided always that such steps are in compliance with Law.

- 4.4 If an offer referred to in Paragraph 4.3.2 is accepted, or if the situation has otherwise been resolved by the Customer, the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, immediately release the person from his/her employment or alleged employment.
- 4.5 If by the end of the 15 Working Day period specified in Paragraph 4.3.2:
 - 4.5.1 no such offer of employment has been made;
 - 4.5.2 such offer has been made but not accepted; or
 - 4.5.3 the situation has not otherwise been resolved,
 - 4.5.4 the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor may within 5 Working Days give notice to terminate the employment or alleged employment of such person.
- 4.6 Subject to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor acting in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 4.3 to 4.5 and in accordance with all applicable proper employment procedures set out in applicable Law, the Customer shall indemnify the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) against all Employee Liabilities arising out of the termination pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 4.5 provided that the Supplier takes, or procures that the Notified Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities.
- 4.7 The indemnity in Paragraph 4.6:
 - 4.7.1 shall not apply to:
 - a) any claim for:
 - discrimination, including on the grounds of sex, race, disability, age, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation, religion or belief; or
 - equal pay or compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed-term employees,
 - in any case in relation to any alleged act or omission of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor; or
 - any claim that the termination of employment was unfair because the Supplier and/or Notified Sub-Contractor neglected to follow a fair dismissal procedure; and
 - b) shall apply only where the notification referred to in Paragraph 4.3.1 is made by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) to the Customer within 6 months of the Contract Commencement Date.
- 4.8 If any such person as is referred to in Paragraph 4.3 is neither re-employed by the Customer nor dismissed by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor within the time scales set out in Paragraph 4.5 such person shall be treated as having transferred to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor and the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, comply with such obligations as may be imposed upon it under applicable Law.

5. SUPPLIER INDEMNITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

- 5.1 Subject to Paragraph 3.2 the Supplier shall indemnify the Customer against any Employee Liabilities in respect of any Transferring Customer Employee (or, where applicable any employee representative as defined in the Employment Regulations) arising from or as a result of:
 - 5.1.1 any act or omission by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor whether occurring before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
 - 5.1.2 the breach or non-observance by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor on or after the Relevant Transfer Date of:
 - a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Customer Employees; and/or
 - any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Customer Employees which the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor is contractually bound to honour;
 - 5.1.3 any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any Transferring Customer Employees arising from or connected with any failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
 - 5.1.4 any proposal by the Supplier or a Sub-contractor made before the Relevant Transfer Date to make changes to the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any Transferring Customer Employees to their material detriment on or after their transfer to the Supplier or the relevant Sub-Contractor (as the case may be) on the Relevant Transfer Date, or to change the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any person who would have been a Transferring Customer Employee but for their resignation (or decision to treat their employment as terminated under regulation 4(9) of the Employment Regulations) before the Relevant Transfer Date as a result of or for a reason connected to such proposed changes;
 - 5.1.5 any statement communicated to or action undertaken by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to, or in respect of, any Transferring Customer Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date regarding the Relevant Transfer which has not been agreed in advance with the Customer in writing;
 - 5.1.6 any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
 - a) in relation to any Transferring Customer Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date; and
 - b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Customer Employee, and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Customer to the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;

- 5.1.7 a failure of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Customer Employees in respect of the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date; and
- 5.1.8 any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Customer Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Customer Employee relating to any act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in relation to their obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the Customer 's failure to comply with its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.
- 5.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 5.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Customer whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including, without limitation, any Employee Liabilities arising from the Customer's failure to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 5.3 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall comply, with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations (including its obligation to inform and consult in accordance with regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations) and shall perform and discharge, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall perform and discharge, all its obligations in respect of the Transferring Customer Employees, from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period from and including the Relevant Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between the Customer and the Supplier.

6. INFORMATION

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, promptly provide to the Customer in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Customer to carry out its duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations. The Customer shall promptly provide to the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.

7. PRINCIPLES OF GOOD EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

- 7.1 The Parties agree that the Principles of Good Employment Practice issued by the Cabinet Office in December 2010 apply to the treatment by the Supplier of employees whose employment begins after the Relevant Transfer Date, and the Supplier undertakes to treat such employees in accordance with the provisions of the Principles of Good Employment Practice.
- 7.2 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with any requirement notified to it by the Customer relating to pensions in respect of any Transferring Customer Employee as set down in:
 - 7.2.1 the Cabinet Office Statement of Practice on Staff Transfers in the Public Sector of January 2000, revised 2007;
 - 7.2.2 HM Treasury's guidance "Staff Transfers from Central Government: A Fair Deal for Staff Pensions of 1999;

- 7.2.3 HM Treasury's guidance "Fair deal for staff pensions: procurement of Bulk Transfer Agreements and Related Issues" of June 2004; and/or
- 7.2.4 the New Fair Deal.
- 7.3 Any changes embodied in any statement of practice, paper or other guidance that replaces any of the documentation referred to in Paragraphs 7.1 or 7.2 shall be agreed in accordance with the Variation Procedure.

8. PENSIONS

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each of its Sub-Contractors shall, comply with the pensions provisions in the following Annex to PART A (PENSIONS).

ANNEX TO PART A: PENSIONS

9. PARTICIPATION

- 9.1 The Supplier undertakes to enter into the Admission Agreement.
- 9.2 The Supplier and the Customer:
 - 9.2.1 undertake to do all such things and execute any documents (including the Admission Agreement) as may be required to enable the Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of the Fair Deal Employees;
 - 9.2.2 agree that the Customer is entitled to make arrangements with the body responsible for the Schemes for the Customer to be notified if the Supplier breaches the Admission Agreement;
 - 9.2.3 notwithstanding Paragraph 9.2.2 of this Annex, the Supplier shall notify the Customer in the event that it breaches the Admission Agreement; and
 - 9.2.4 agree that the Customer may terminate this Contract for material default in the event that the Supplier breaches the Admission Agreement.
- 9.3 The Supplier shall bear its own costs and all costs that the Customer reasonably incurs in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of documents to facilitate the Supplier participating in the Schemes.

10. FUTURE SERVICE BENEFITS

- 10.1 The Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees, shall be either admitted into, or offered continued membership of, the relevant section of the Schemes that they currently contribute to, or were eligible to join immediately prior to the Relevant Transfer Date and the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees continue to accrue benefits in accordance with the provisions governing the relevant section of Schemes for service from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 10.2 The Supplier undertakes that should it cease to participate in the Schemes for whatever reason at a time when it has Eligible Employees, that it will, at no extra cost to the Customer, provide to any Fair Deal Employee who immediately prior to such cessation remained an Eligible Employee with access to an occupational pension scheme certified by the Government Actuary's Department or any actuary nominated by the Customer in accordance with relevant guidance produced by the Government Actuary's Department as providing benefits which are broadly comparable to those provided by the Schemes at the relevant date.
- 10.3 The Parties acknowledge that the Civil Service Compensation Scheme and the Civil Service Injury Benefit Scheme (established pursuant to section 1 of the Superannuation Act 1972) are not covered by the protection of New Fair Deal.

11. FUNDING

- 11.1 The Supplier undertakes to pay to the Schemes all such amounts as are due under the Admission Agreement and shall deduct and pay to the Schemes such employee contributions as are required by the Schemes.
- 11.2 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Customer on demand against any claim by, payment to, or loss incurred by, the Schemes in respect of the failure to account to the Schemes for payments received and the non-payment or the late payment of any sum payable by the Supplier to or in respect of the Schemes.

12. PROVISION OF INFORMATION

The Supplier and the Customer respectively undertake to each other:

- 12.1 to provide all information which the other Party may reasonably request concerning matters referred to in this Annex and set out in the Admission Agreement, and to supply the information as expeditiously as possible; and
- 12.2 not to issue any announcements to the Fair Deal Employees prior to the Relevant Transfer Date concerning the matters stated in this Annex without the consent in writing of the other Party (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

13. INDEMNITY

The Supplier undertakes to the Customer to indemnify and keep indemnified the Customer on demand from and against all and any Losses whatsoever arising out of or in connection with any liability towards the Fair Deal Employees arising in respect of service on or after the Relevant Transfer Date which relate to the payment of benefits under an occupational pension scheme (within the meaning provided for in section 1 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993) or the Schemes.

14. EMPLOYER OBLIGATION

The Supplier shall comply with the requirements of the Pensions Act 2008 and the Transfer of Employment (Pension Protection) Regulations 2005.

15. SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS

The Supplier shall:

- 15.1 not adversely affect pension rights accrued by any Fair Deal Employee in the period ending on the date of the relevant future transfer;
- 15.2 provide all such co-operation and assistance as the Schemes and the Replacement Supplier and/or the Customer may reasonably require to enable the Replacement Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of any Eligible Employee and to give effect to any transfer of accrued rights required as part of participation under New Fair Deal; and
- 15.3 for the period either:
 - 15.3.1 after notice (for whatever reason) is given, in accordance with the other provisions of this Contract, to terminate the Agreement or any part of the Project; or
 - 15.3.2 after the date which is two (2) years prior to the date of expiry of this Contract, ensure that no change is made to pension, retirement and death benefits provided for or in respect of any person who will transfer to the Replacement Supplier or the Customer, no category of earnings which were not previously pensionable are made pensionable and the contributions (if any) payable by such employees are not reduced without (in any case) the Approval of the Customer (such Approval not to be unreasonably withheld). Save that this sub-paragraph shall not apply to any change made as a consequence of participation in an Admission Agreement.

PARTB

TRANSFERRING FORMER SUPPLIER EMPLOYEES AT COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICES 16. RELEVANT TRANSFERS

- 16.1 The Customer and the Supplier agree that:
 - 16.1.1 the commencement of the provision of the Project or of any relevant part of the Project will be a Relevant Transfer in relation to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees; and
 - 16.1.2 as a result of the operation of the Employment Regulations, the contracts of employment between each Former Supplier and the Transferring Former Supplier Employees (except in relation to any terms disapplied through the operation of regulation 10(2) of the Employment Regulations) shall have effect on and from the Relevant Transfer Date as if originally made between the Supplier and/or Notified Sub-Contractor and each such Transferring Former Supplier Employee.
- 16.2 Subject to Paragraph 6, the Customer shall procure that each Former Supplier shall comply with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations and shall perform and discharge all its obligations in respect of all the Transferring Former Supplier Employees in respect of the period up to (but not including) the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions which in any case are attributable in whole or in part in respect of the period up to (but not including) the Relevant Transfer Date) and the Supplier shall make, and the Customer shall procure that each Former Supplier makes, any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments.

17. FORMER SUPPLIER INDEMINITIES

- 17.1 Subject to Paragraphs 17.2 and 21, the Customer shall procure that each Former Supplier shall indemnify the Supplier and any Notified Sub-Contractor against any Employee Liabilities in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee (or, where applicable any employee representative as defined in the Employment Regulations) arising from or as a result of:
 - 17.1.1 any act or omission by the Former Supplier arising before the Relevant Transfer Date;
 - 17.1.2 the breach or non-observance by the Former Supplier arising before the Relevant Transfer Date of:
 - a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees; and/or
 - b) any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees which the Former Supplier is contractually bound to honour;
 - 17.1.3 any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
 - a) in relation to any Transferring Former Supplier Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising before the Relevant Transfer Date; and

- b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Former Supplier Employee and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Former Supplier to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations in respect of the period to (but excluding) the Relevant Transfer Date;
- 17.1.4 a failure of the Former Supplier to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees in respect of the period to (but excluding) the Relevant Transfer Date;
- 17.1.5 any claim made by or in respect of any person employed or formerly employed by the Former Supplier other than a Transferring Former Supplier Employee for whom it is alleged the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate may be liable by virtue of this Contract and/or the Employment Regulations and/or the Acquired Rights Directive;
- 17.1.6 any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any Transferring Former Supplier Employees arising from or connected with any failure by the Former Supplier to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising before the Relevant Transfer Date; and
- 17.1.7 any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Former Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee relating to any act or omission of the Former Supplier in relation to its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with regulation 13(4) of the Employment Regulations.
- 17.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 17.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including, without limitation, any Employee Liabilities:
 - 17.2.1 arising out of the resignation of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date on account of substantial detrimental changes to his/her working conditions proposed by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to occur in the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date; or
 - 17.2.2 arising from the failure by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 17.3 If any person who is not identified by the Customer as a Transferring Former Supplier Employee claims, or it is determined in relation to any person who is not identified by the Customer as a Transferring Former Supplier Employee, that his/her contract of employment has been transferred from a Former Supplier to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor pursuant to the Employment Regulations or the Acquired Rights Directive then:
 - 17.3.1 the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, within 5 Working Days of becoming aware of that fact, give notice in writing to the Customer and, where required by the Customer, to the Former Supplier; and
 - 17.3.2 the Former Supplier may offer (or may procure that a third party may offer)

employment to such person within fifteen (15) Working Days of the notification by the Supplier and/or the Notified Sub-Contractor or take such other reasonable steps as the Former Supplier considers appropriate to deal with the matter provided always that such steps are in compliance with applicable Law.

- 17.4 If an offer referred to in Paragraph 17.3.2 is accepted, or if the situation has otherwise been resolved by the Former Supplier and/or the Customer, the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, immediately release the person from his/her employment or alleged employment.
 - 17.4.1 If by the end of the fifteen (15) Working Day period specified in Paragraph 17.3.2:
 - 17.4.2 no such offer of employment has been made;
 - 17.4.3 such offer has been made but not accepted; or
 - 17.4.4 the situation has not otherwise been resolved,

the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor may within five (5) Working Days give notice to terminate the employment or alleged employment of such person.

- 17.5 Subject to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor acting in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 17.3 to 17.5 and in accordance with all applicable proper employment procedures set out in Law, the Customer shall procure that the Former Supplier indemnifies the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) against all Employee Liabilities arising out of the termination pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 17.5 provided that the Supplier takes, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities.
- 17.6 The indemnity in Paragraph 17.6:
 - 17.6.1 shall not apply to:
 - a) any claim for:
 - discrimination, including on the grounds of sex, race, disability, age, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation, religion or belief; or
 - equal pay or compensation for less favourable treatment of parttime workers or fixed-term employees,

in any case in relation to any alleged act or omission of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor; or

- any claim that the termination of employment was unfair because the Supplier and/or Notified Sub-Contractor neglected to follow a fair dismissal procedure; and
- 17.6.2 shall apply only where the notification referred to in Paragraph 17.3.1 is made by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) to the Customer and, if applicable, the Former Supplier, within 6 months of the Contract Commencement Date.
- 17.7 If any such person as is described in Paragraph 17.3 is neither re-employed by the Former Supplier nor dismissed by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor within the time scales set out in Paragraph 17.5, such person shall be treated as having transferred to the Supplier or Notified Sub-Contractor and the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, comply with such obligations as may be

imposed upon it under the Law.

18. SUPPLIER INDEMNITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

- 18.1 Subject to Paragraph 18.2, the Supplier shall indemnify the Customer and/or the Former Supplier against any Employee Liabilities in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier.
- 18.2 Employee (or, where applicable any employee representative as defined in the Employment Regulations) arising from or as a result of:
 - 18.2.1 any act or omission by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor whether occurring before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
 - 18.2.2 the breach or non-observance by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor on or after the Relevant Transfer Date of:
 - a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Former Supplier Employee; and/or
 - any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees which the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor is contractually bound to honour;
 - 18.2.3 any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any
 Transferring Former Supplier Employees arising from or connected with any
 failure by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor to comply with any legal obligation to
 such trade union, body or person arising on or after the Relevant Transfer
 Date:
 - 18.2.4 any proposal by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor prior to the Relevant Transfer Date to make changes to the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees to their material detriment on or after their transfer to the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor (as the case may be) on the Relevant Transfer Date, or to change the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any person who would have been a Transferring Former Supplier Employee but for their resignation (or decision to treat their employment as terminated under regulation 4(9) of the Employment Regulations) before the Relevant Transfer Date as a result of or for a reason connected to such proposed changes;
 - 18.2.5 any statement communicated to or action undertaken by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor to, or in respect of, any Transferring Former Supplier Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date regarding the Relevant Transfer which has not been agreed in advance with the Customer and/or the Former Supplier in writing:
 - 18.2.6 any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
 - a) in relation to any Transferring Former Supplier Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date; and
 - b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Former Supplier Employee, and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Former Supplier to the Supplier or a Sub-

Contractor, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by the HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date:

- a failure of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees in respect of the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date; and;
- d) any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Former Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee relating to any act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in relation to obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the Former Supplier's failure to comply with its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.
- 18.3 The indemnities in Paragraph 18.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Former Supplier whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including, without limitation, any Employee Liabilities arising from the Former Supplier's failure to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 18.4 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall comply, with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations (including without limitation its obligation to inform and consult in accordance with regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations) and shall perform and discharge, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall perform and discharge, all its obligations in respect of all the Transferring Former Supplier Employees, on and from the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between the Supplier and the Former Supplier.

19. INFORMATION

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, promptly provide to the Customer and/or at the Customer's direction, the Former Supplier, in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Customer and/or the Former Supplier to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations. Subject to Paragraph 21, the Customer shall procure that the Former Supplier shall promptly provide to the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.

20. PRINCIPLES OF GOOD EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

- 20.1 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with any requirement notified to it by the Customer relating to pensions in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee as set down in:
 - 20.1.1 the Cabinet Office Statement of Practice on Staff Transfers in the Public Sector of January 2000, revised 2007;

- 20.1.2 HM Treasury's guidance "Staff Transfers from Central Government: A Fair Deal for Staff Pensions of 1999:
- 20.1.3 HM Treasury's guidance: "Fair deal for staff pensions: procurement of Bulk Transfer Agreements and Related Issues" of June 2004; and/or
- 20.1.4 the New Fair Deal
- 20.2 Any changes embodied in any statement of practice, paper or other guidance that replaces any of the documentation referred to in Paragraph 20.1 shall be agreed in accordance with the Variation Procedure.

21. PROCUREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Part B, where in this Part B the Customer accepts an obligation to procure that a Former Supplier does or does not do something, such obligation shall be limited so that it extends only to the extent that the Customer 's contract with the Former Supplier contains a contractual right in that regard which the Customer may enforce, or otherwise so that it requires only that the Customer must use reasonable endeavours to procure that the Former Supplier does or does not act accordingly.

22. PENSIONS

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with the pensions provisions in the following Annex in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees who transfer from the Former Supplier to the Supplier.

ANNEX to PART B: PENSIONS

23. PARTICIPATION

- 23.1 The Supplier undertakes to enter into the Admission Agreement.
- 23.2 The Supplier and the Customer:
 - 23.2.1 undertake to do all such things and execute any documents (including the Admission Agreement) as may be required to enable the Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of the Fair Deal Employees;
 - 23.2.2 agree that the Customer is entitled to make arrangements with the body responsible for the Schemes for the Customer to be notified if the Supplier breaches the Admission Agreement;
 - 23.2.3 notwithstanding Paragraph 23.2.2 of this Annex, the Supplier shall notify the Customer in the event that it breaches the Admission Agreement; and
 - 23.2.4 agree that the Customer may terminate this Contract for material default in the event that the Supplier breaches the Admission Agreement.
- 23.3 The Supplier shall bear its own costs and all costs that the Customer reasonably incurs in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of documents to facilitate the Supplier participating in the Schemes.

24. FUTURE SERVICE BENEFITS

- 24.1 If the Supplier is rejoining the Schemes for the first time, the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees shall be either admitted to or offered continued membership of the relevant section of the Schemes that they became eligible to join on the Relevant Transfer Date and shall continue to accrue or accrue benefits in accordance with the provisions governing the relevant section of the Schemes for service from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 24.2 If staff have already been readmitted to the Schemes, the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees, shall be either admitted into, or offered continued membership of, the relevant section of the Schemes that they currently contribute to, or were eligible to join immediately prior to the Relevant Transfer Date and the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees continue to accrue benefits in accordance with the provisions governing the relevant section of the Schemes for service from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 24.3 The Supplier undertakes that should it cease to participate in the Schemes for whatever reason at a time when it has Eligible Employees, that it will, at no extra cost to the Customer, provide to any Fair Deal Employee who immediately prior to such cessation remained an Eligible Employee with access to an occupational pension scheme certified by the Government Actuary's Department or any actuary nominated by the Customer in accordance with relevant guidance produced by the Government Actuary's Department as providing benefits which are broadly comparable to those provided by the Schemes at the relevant date.
- 24.4 The Parties acknowledge that the Civil Service Compensation Scheme and the Civil Service Injury Benefit Scheme (established pursuant to section 1 of the Superannuation Act 1972) are not covered by the protection of New Fair Deal.

25. FUNDING

25.1 The Supplier undertakes to pay to the Schemes all such amounts as are due under the

- Admission Agreement and shall deduct and pay to the Schemes such employee contributions as are required by the Schemes.
- 25.2 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Customer on demand against any claim by, claim to, or loss incurred by the Schemes in respect of the failure to account to the Schemes for payments received and the non-payment or the late payment of any sum payable by the Supplier to or in respect of the Schemes.

26. PROVISION OF INFORMATION

The Supplier and the Customer respectively undertake to each other:

- 26.1 to provide all information which the other Party may reasonably request concerning matters (i) referred to in this Annex and (ii) set out in the Admission Agreement, and to supply the information as expeditiously as possible; and
- 26.2 not to issue any announcements to the Fair Deal Employees prior to the Relevant Transfer Date concerning the matters stated in this Annex without the consent in writing of the other Party (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

27. INDEMNITY

The Supplier undertakes to the Customer to indemnify and keep indemnified the Customer on demand from and against all and any Losses whatsoever arising out of or in connection with any liability towards the Fair Deal Employees arising in respect of service on or after the Relevant Transfer Date which relate to the payment of benefits under an occupational pension scheme (within the meaning provided for in section 1 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993) or the Schemes.

28. EMPLOYER OBLIGATION

The Supplier shall comply with the requirements of the Pensions Act 2008 and the Transfer of Employment (Pension Protection) Regulations 2005.

29. SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS

The Supplier shall:

- 29.1 not adversely affect pension rights accrued by any Fair Deal Employee in the period ending on the date of the relevant future transfer;
- 29.2 provide all such co-operation and assistance as the Schemes and the Replacement Supplier and/or the Customer may reasonably require to enable the Replacement Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of any Eligible Employee and to give effect to any transfer of accrued rights required as part of participation under the New Fair Deal; and

29.3 for the period either

- 29.3.1 after notice (for whatever reason) is given, in accordance with the other provisions of this Contract, to terminate the Agreement or any part of the Project; or
- 29.3.2 after the date which is two (2) years prior to the date of expiry of this Contract, ensure that no change is made to pension, retirement and death benefits provided for or in respect of any person who will transfer to the Replacement Supplier or the Customer, no category of earnings which were not previously pensionable are made pensionable and the contributions (if any) payable by such employees are not reduced without (in any case) the Approval of the Customer (such Approval not to be unreasonably

withheld). Save that this sub-paragraph shall not apply to any change made as a consequence of participation in an Admission Agreement.